fees, reimbursement for costs, and for Service Awards for the Class Representatives. 

15. “Cash Payment” means the cash compensation paid to Settlement Class 

Members who elected to submit a Claim for either Cash Payment A or Cash Payment B 

under Section IV herein.  

16. “Cash Payment A – Documented Losses” means the up to one thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) in cash compensation that Settlement Class Members with 

documented losses may elect under the Settlement. 

17. “Cash Payment B – Alternate Cash” means the fifty dollars ($50.00) cash 

compensation that Settlement Class Members may elect under the Settlement.

[...]

If a Settlement Class Member 

does not submit a Valid Claim, the Settlement Class Member will release his or her claims 

without receiving a Cash Payment. 

a.  Cash Payment A – Documented Losses 

All Settlement Class Members are eligible to submit a claim for up to one thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per Settlement Class Member upon presentment of 

reasonable documentation of losses related to fraud and/or identity theft as a result of the 

Data Incident. Documented expenses include, by way of example, unreimbursed losses 

relating to fraud or identity theft:

[...]

Defendant shall pay or cause to be paid the Court-approved Service 

Awards by check or wire transfer to an account designated by Class Counsel within thirty 

(30) days of the Effective Date. 

89. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs - Class Counsel shall apply to the Court for an 

award of attorneys’ fees and costs of two-hundred forty thousand dollars ($240,000.00), to 

be paid by or on behalf of Defendant separate from Defendant’s obligation to pay 

Settlement Administration Costs and the Settlement Class Member Benefits to Settlement 

Class Members. Defendant shall pay or cause to be paid the Court-approved attorneys’ fees